
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DAIRYING & FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  249.

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26
th

 April 2016

RASHTRIYA GOKUL MISSION

249. SHRI RAJENDRA AGRAWAL

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE :   कृषि औरकृिक कल्याण मंत्री

be pleased to state

(a) the details of the outlay under Rashtriya Gokul Mission during the 12th Five Year

Plan period;

(b) the details of funds budgeted, released and utilized so far for the said scheme,

State/UT-wise including Uttar Pradesh;

(c) the details of proposed Integrated Indigenous Cattle Center or Gokul Grams and

Metropolitan Gokul Grams operationalized so far, State/UT-wise including Uttar

Pradesh;

(d) whether incidences related to outbreak of animal diseases have been reported from

Gokul Grams so far; and

 (e) if so, the details thereof, State/ UT-wise including Uttar Pradesh along with the corrective steps taken by the Government thereon?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


(SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIYA)

(a): Rashtriya Gokul Mission has been initiated with an allocation of Rs 500 crores during the remaining three years of the 12
th

 Plan period from 2014-15.

(b): The details of the funds budgeted, released and utilized so far for the said scheme, State/UT-wise including Uttar Pradesh is given in Annexure-I.

 (c): The integrated cattle development centres are being established in the State of

Andhra Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, Gujarat, Haryana, Madhya Pradesh,

Maharashtra, Nagaland, Odisha, Punjab, Rajasthan, Telangana and Uttar

Pradesh.

 (d) & (e): No, Madam. Question does not arise.


Annexure-I

Statement referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No.

249 for 26.04.2016


Funds Released for implementation of Rashtriya Gokul Mission under National

Programme for Bovine Breeding & Indigenous breeds

Rs in lakh

S. No State  2014-15 Funds

Utilized

2015-16 Funds

Utilized

1 Andhra Pradesh 400.00 100.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 111.00 0.00

3 Assam  150.00 0.00

4 Bihar 0.00   350.00 0.00

5 Chhattisgarh  729.00 500.00

6 Gujarat 0.00 0.00 803.22 0.00

7 Haryana 200.00 0.00

8 Himachal Pradesh  350.00 0.00

9 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00   25.00 0.00

10 Jharkhand 35.00 35.00

11 Karnataka 0.00 0.00 60.00 0.00

12 Kerala 250.00 250.00 400.00

13 Madhya Pradesh 2000.00 1840.00 1881.50 1881.50

14 Maharashtra 100.00 100.00

15 Manipur 450.00 450.00 280.02 100.00

16 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 50.45 0.00

17 Nagaland 448.00 448.00 350.10 125.00

18 Odisha 856.00 856.00

19 Punjab 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00

20 Rajasthan 300.00 0.00

21 Sikkim 450.00 0.00   0.00

22 Tamil Nadu 1776.00 0.00   0.00

23 Telangana 300.00 0.00   0.00

24 Tripura 417.00 0.00   0.00

25 UP 800.00 800.00 200.00 0.00

26 Uttarakhand 500.00 387.00   0.00

27 West Bengal 0.00 0.00 480.28 0.00

  Total 10511.00 5766.00 5591.57 2106.50

